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Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the 
County of Monterey, State of California 

In the matter of the application of:  
DAOU GEORGES TR (PLN220235) 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-004 
Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning 
Administrator: 

1) Finding the project qualifies for a Class 2
Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Article 19 Section 15302, and
there are no exceptions pursuant to Section
15300.2; and

2) Approving a Combined Development Permit
consisting of a:

a) Coastal Administrative Permit to 
allow demolition of a 4,137 square
foot single family dwelling and
garage and removal of 4,347 square
feet of driveway;

b) Coastal Administrative Permit and 
Design Approval to allow
construction of a 4,492 square foot
single family dwelling, inclusive of
an 834 square foot attached garage, a
475 square foot underfloor storage
room, a 539 square foot roof deck,
permeable walkways, terraces, and 
courtyard;

c) Coastal Administrative Permit and 
Design Approval to allow
construction of a 363 square foot
detached accessory dwelling unit
(ADU); and

d) Coastal Development Permit to allow
the removal of two (2) protected
Coast live oak trees.

[PLN220235, Daou Georges Tr, 3223 Forest Lake 
Rd, Pebble Beach, Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan, 
Coastal Zone (APN: 008-332-017-000)] 

The Daou Georges Tr application (PLN220235) came on for public hearing before the 
Monterey County Zoning Administrator on January 26th, 2023. Having considered all the 
written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral 
testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and decides as 
follows: 

FINDINGS 
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1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan (DMF LUP);  
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 1, Zoning 

Ordinance (Title 20); and 
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 5, 

Regulations for Development in the Del Monte Forest Land Use 
Plan Area (DMF CIP).   

No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.   

  b)  Allowed Use. The property is located at 3223 Forest Lake Rd, Pebble 
Beach (APN: 008-332-017-000), within the Del Monte Forest Land Use 
area. The parcel is zoned Low Density Residential, 1 unit per 1.5 acres 
with a Design Control overlay district in the Coastal Zone or “LDR/1.5-
D(CZ)”. The project consists of demolition of a single-family dwelling 
and construction of a new single-family dwelling with an attached 
garage, an accessory dwelling unit and associated site improvements. 
Title 20 section 20.14.040.A allows the establishment of a single-family 
dwelling. Accessory Dwelling Units are allowed in the Del Monte 
Forest pursuant to Title 20 section 20.64.030 (See Finding 5). 
Therefore, the proposed development is an allowed use for this parcel. 

  c)  Site Inspection. County staff conducted a site visit on December 20, 
2022 and did not identify any inconsistencies with the plans and 
regulations listed above. 

  d)  Lot Legality. The property is shown in its current size and configuration 
as Lot 17 in the map filed in Book 8, page 33 of Assessors Map-El 
Pescadero Ro, Blk 160A Lots 1 to 13. Therefore, the County recognizes 
the property as a legal lot of record. 

  e)  Design/Neighborhood and Community Character. The property is 
subject to the Design Control or “D” overlay zoning district, which 
requires design review of proposed development to assure protection of 
the public viewshed and neighborhood character. The proposed 
structure is of similar design and massing compared to other nearby 
single-family dwellings. The neighboring single-family dwellings are 
mostly single-story homes and two-story homes. The proposed dwelling 
is one-story and the siting, design, and colors and materials are 
consistent with DMF LUP Scenic and Visual Resources Key Policy. 
The colors and materials of the proposed development include off-white 
cement plaster with accents of limestone veneer, stained vertical wood 
siding, dark aluminum door and window frames, corten steel planters, 
“Class A” tar and gravel rooftop balcony and dark grey standing seam 
zinc roof. Landscaping is proposed to help shield the home from the 
road and vice versa. Tall Gowen Cypress bushes will run along the front 
of the property to allow privacy for the homeowner and to soften the 
visual impact for those passing by the home. 
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  f)  Development Standards. Development standards for the Low Density 
Residential “LDR” zoning district can be found in Title 20 section 
20.14.060. The proposed development is consistent with applicable 
development standards. The height maximum for a single-family 
dwelling is 30 feet and the main dwelling will have a height of 20 feet 3 
inches from average natural grade. The proposed single-family dwelling 
meets the required minimum setbacks of 30 feet (front), 20 feet (side), 
and 20 feet (rear). The structure will have a front setback of 31 feet, side 
setbacks of 39 and 27 feet, and the proposed rear setback is 36 feet. The 
proposed ADU complies with the development standards listed in the 
California State Planning and Zoning Laws Section 65852.2.c.2.C (See 
Finding 5), which allows an ADU of up to 800 square feet, 16 feet in 
height and 4-foot side and rear setbacks. The proposed ADU is 363 
square feet, 12 feet from the average natural grade and side and rear 
setbacks for 8 and 17 feet. The distance between the ADU and the main 
residence exceeds the 10 foot minimum setback with a setback of 
approximately 21 feet. The property is 0.746 acres (32,474 square feet). 
The maximum allowed site coverage for a lot zoned LDR/1.5 is 15% 
(4,871 square feet). The proposed site coverage is 14.9% (4,860 square 
feet); this includes the proposed single-family dwelling, decks and stairs 
over 24 inches in height and all overhangs that extend 30 inches or more 
from the main structure. The proposed ADU is not included in the site 
coverage or floor area ratio for this lot (See Finding 6). The Coastal 
Zone of the Del Monte Forest has maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 
for lots zoned LDR/1.5. The maximum allowed FAR for the subject 
parcel is 17.5% (5,683 square feet); the proposed FAR is 13.8% (4,492 
square feet). This property is located within the Pescadero Watershed 
and is limited to 9,000 square feet of impervious coverage. The 
proposed impervious coverage is 6,621 square feet. The proposed 3-car 
garage and motor court meets the parking standards stated in Chapter 
20.58 of the Zoning Ordinance. Single family dwellings are required to 
have two parking spots and ADUs are required to have one parking 
spot. Therefore, the proposed development meets all the development 
standards pursuant to the Monterey County regulations. 

  g)  Land Use Advisory Committee. The project was referred to the Del 
Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) for review. 
Based on the LUAC Procedure guidelines adopted by the Monterey 
County Board of Supervisors, this application did warrant referral to the 
LUAC because the project involves a Design Approval subject to a 
public hearing. The LUAC reviewed the project at a duly noticed public 
meeting on January 5th, 2023 and voted 6-0 to recommend approval of 
the project as proposed. 

  h)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD- Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN220235. 

    
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering Services, 
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HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and the 
Pebble Beach Community Services District (Fire). County staff 
reviewed the application materials and plans to verify that the project on 
the subject site conforms to the applicable plans and regulations, and 
there has been no indication from these departments/agencies that the 
site is not suitable for the development. Conditions recommended have 
been incorporated. 

  b)  Staff identified potential impacts to the potentially historical resources, 
archeological resources, protected trees and soil stability. The following 
reports have been prepared:  
- “Preliminary Archaeological Assessment” (LIB220339) prepared 

by Susan Morley, Marina, California, September, 2022. 
- “Phase I Historic Review” (LIB220326) prepared by Kent Seavey, 

Pacific Grove, California, August 29, 2022.  
- “Soil Engineering Investigation” (LIB220327) prepared by Brian 

Papuerllo, Salinas, California, August 12, 2022. 
- “Tree Assessment/Forest Management Plan” (LIB220338) 

prepared by Ono Consulting, Pacific Grove, California, October 
15, 2022. 

The above-mentioned technical reports by outside consultants indicated 
that there are no physical or environmental constraints that would 
indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed. County staff 
has independently reviewed these reports and concurs with their 
conclusions.   

  c)  This project has been conditioned to ensure there are no potential 
impacts to nearby protected tree species and potential archaeological 
resources. 

  d)  County staff conducted a site visit on December 20, 2022 to verify that 
the site is suitable for this use. 

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County HCD-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN220235. 

    
3.  FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the use or structure applied for, will not, under the 
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, 
peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood of such proposed use; or be detrimental or 
injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood; or to the 
general welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering 
Services, HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, 
and the Pebble Beach Community Services District (Fire). The 
respective agencies have recommended conditions, where appropriate, 
to ensure that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health, 
safety, and welfare of persons either residing or working in the 
neighborhood.   

  b)  The property currently has a CalAm water connection and sufficient 
credits to support the proposed project.  
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  c)  This property receives sewage services from Pebble Beach Community 
Services District, the property will continue to receive sewage services 
from Pebble Beach after the development project is completed.  

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County HCD-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN220235. 

    
4.  FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No 
violations exist on the property.  

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County records, including HCD- Planning and 
Building Services, to assess if any violation exists on the subject 
property. There are no known violations on the subject parcel. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site visit on December 20, 2022 to verify there are no 
code violations on the property, no violations were found.  

  c)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the proposed 
development found in Project File PLN220235. 

    
5.  FINDING:  TREE REMOVAL: The tree removal is the minimum required under 

the circumstances and will not involve risk of adverse environmental 
impact. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Section 8.2 of the 1892 Monterey County General Plan states the 
County shall encourage conservation of native trees as a component for 
attaining broad conservation and open space goals. Consistent with the 
General Plan, the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan indicates that 
development shall be designed to minimize tree removal, to protect the 
native forest resources. Consistent with the County goals and policies, 
as proposed, the development has been designed to minimize tree 
removal and a Coastal Development Permit has been applied to the 
project. 

  b)  The project includes the removal of two protected Coast live oak trees. 
Within the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan area, Coast live oaks are 
considered a native protected species and require a Coastal 
Development Permit for removal, regardless of tree size.  

  c)  The trees proposed for removal include one 11-inch Coast live oak and 
one 6-inch Coast live oak. The arborist report prepared for this project 
(LIB220338) determined both trees to be in “fair” condition and not 
hazardous or dead. The 11-inch tree is located adjacent to the building 
footprint and must be removed for the proposed grading to take place. 
The 6-inch tree is located within the proposed planter area and must be 
removed for the landscaping to take place.  

  d)  The arborist report (LIB220338) confirms that development will not 
have an adverse impact on the forest resources. Tree protection practices 
have been implemented via Condition No. 7 to ensure none of the 
nearby protected tree species will be impacted.  

  e)  Condition No. 6 ensures the applicant will follow the recommended 1:1 
replacement ratio (See LIB220338), the trees shall be planted in the 
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areas with the greatest opening on the property to allow for minimum 
competition and maximum sunlight. 

  f)  With the implemented tree protection and replacement conditions the 
proposed tree removal will not have an adverse environmental impact. 

  g)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County HCD-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN220235. 
 

6.  FINDING:  ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) – The project meets the 
established regulations and standards as identified in Title 20, section 
20.64.030 and the California State Planning and Zoning Laws, Section 
65852.2. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Title 20 section 20.64.030 establishes regulations and standards for 
which an ADU, accessory to the main residence on a lot, may be 
permitted. The project includes the construction of a 363 square foot 
ADU that includes independent living facilities, as shown in the 
attached plans. 

  b)  California State Planning and Zoning Law Section 65852.2.c.2.C states 
local agencies shall not establish by ordinance limits on lot coverage, 
floor area ratio and minimum lot size that would not permit at least an 
800 square foot accessory dwelling unit that is at least 16 feet in height 
with four-foot side and rear yard setbacks to be constructed in 
compliance with all other local development standards. The proposed 
ADU meets the requirements of a statewide exempt ADU, it is less than 
800 square feet and less than 16 feet in height. Therefore, this ADU is 
not subject to the lot coverage, floor area ratio and minimum lot size 
regulations listed in section 20.64.030 of the Monterey County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

  c)  Pursuant to Title 20 section 20.64.030.E.2, the ADU contains permanent 
provisions for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation. (See 
attached Floor Plans) 

  d)  Pursuant to Title 20 section 20.58.040, ADUs are required to have one 
parking spot per unit. The proposal includes 3 covered parking spots 
and additional parking in the motor court; this satisfies the 1 parking 
spot requirement. 

  e)  The proposed ADU is not located in a resource constrained area of 
Monterey County, therefore it is an allowed use.  

  f)  The proposed ADU stands 12 feet tall with a floor area of 363 square 
feet; the size of the ADU meets the size requirements for an ADU 
exempt from local site development standards. 

  g)  The exterior design of the ADU is compatible with that of the proposed 
single-family dwelling and other houses in the neighborhood. The 
colors and materials consist of stained wood siding and dark anodized 
aluminum window frames.   

  h)  The application was reviewed by the Environmental Health Bureau 
(EHB) to ensure adequate sewage disposal and water supply facilities 
exist and are readily available to serve the ADU. EHB made the 
determination that the property has adequate public facilities, and no 
further comments or conditions were provided (See Finding 3). 
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  i)  The application, plans, and supporting materials submitted by the 
project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN220235.  

    
 
7.  FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt) - The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Article 19 
Section 15302 categorically exempts the replacement or reconstruction 
of an existing structure where the new structure will be located on the 
same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same 
purpose and capacity as the structure replaced. 

  b)  This project qualifies for a Class 2 exemption because it is a 
demo/rebuild of a single-family dwelling. The attached site plans show 
the proposed main dwelling will be constructed over the existing main 
dwelling’s footprint.     

  c)  The home is over 50 years old; therefore, a Phase I Historic Report was 
prepared to evaluate the potential historical significance of the home. 
The residence was found to not be historic, the report concluded no 
historic resources will be impacted due to this project.  

  d)  Staff conducted a site inspection on December 20, 2022 to verify that 
the site and proposed project meet the criteria for an exemption. 

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN220235. 

 
8.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to/by 

the Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission (CCC). 
 EVIDENCE: a) Title 20 section 20.86.030.A states that the proposed project is 

appealable to the Board of Supervisors.  
  b) Title 20 section 20.86.080 states an applicant or any aggrieved person 

who has exhausted all County appeals, or any two (2) members of the 
California Coastal Commission, may appeal any approved project 
between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea to the CCC. 
The project parcel is between the sea and the first public road, that road 
being Highway 1. 
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DECISION 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator 
does hereby:  

1. Find the project qualifies for a Class 2 Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Article 19 Section 15302, and there are no exceptions pursuant to Section
15300.2; and

2. Approve a Combined Development Permit consisting of a:
a) Coastal Administrative Permit to allow demolition of a 4,137 square foot single

family dwelling and garage and removal of 4,347 square feet of driveway;
b) Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow construction of a

4,492 square foot single family dwelling, inclusive of an 834 square foot attached
garage, a 475 square foot underfloor storage room, a 539 square foot roof deck,
permeable walkways, terraces, and courtyard;

c) Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow construction of a
363 square foot detached accessory dwelling unit (ADU); and

d) Coastal Development Permit to allow the removal of two (2) protected Coast live
oak trees.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of January, 2023: 

________________________________________ 
Mike Novo, AICP, Zoning Administrator 

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON _____________. 

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.  IF ANYONE WISHES 
TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO 
THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE 
_______________. 

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE COASTAL 
COMMISSION.  UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION NOTICE 
(FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, THE 
COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD.  AN APPEAL FORM 
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION.  FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, 
CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 
300, SANTA CRUZ, CA. 

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  

NOTES 

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7DBFF875-1544-4C0F-BDAF-2BE7E0F71AE0

01/27/2023

02/06/2023
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until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County HCD- Planning and HCD- Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  
 
Form Rev. 1-27-2021 



County of Monterey HCD Planning

Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN220235

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

This Combined Development permit (PLN220235) allows demolition of a 4,137 square 

foot single family dwelling and construction of a 4,492 square foot single family dwelling 

with an attached garage, a 475 square foot underfloor storage room, 539 square foot 

roof deck, and a detached a 363 square foot accessory dwelling unit. Associated site 

improvements include removal of two protected Coast live oak trees, installation of 

permeable concrete walkways, terraces and courtyard, replacement of the existing 

driveway, new site walls and entry gate, and grading. The property is located at 3223 

Forest Lake Rd, Pebble Beach (Assessor's Parcel Number 008-332-017-000), Del 

Monte Forest Land Use Plan. This permit was approved in accordance with County 

ordinances and land use regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in 

the project file.  Neither the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall 

commence unless and until all of the conditions of this permit are met to the 

satisfaction of the Director of HCD - Planning.  Any use or construction not in 

substantial conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of 

County regulations and may result in modification or revocation of this permit and 

subsequent legal action.  No use or construction other than that specified by this permit 

is allowed unless additional permits are approved by the appropriate authorities.  To the 

extent that the County has delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring 

to the Monterey County Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall 

provide all information requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate 

responsibility to ensure that conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled . 

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

ongoing basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

1/9/2023Print Date: Page 1 of 612:51:35PM

PLN220235



2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:
The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A Combined Development Permit (Resolution Number 23-004) was approved by the 

Zoning Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 008-332-017-000 on January 

26, 2023. The permit was granted subject to 10 conditions of approval which run with 

the land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County HCD - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the 

final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall 

state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural, 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

1/9/2023Print Date: Page 2 of 612:51:35PM

PLN220235



4. PD012(D) - LANDSCAPE PLAN & MAINTENANCE (MPWMD-SFD ONLY)

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The site shall be landscaped.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, three (3) copies 

of a landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Director of HCD - Planning .  A 

landscape plan review fee is required for this project.  Fees shall be paid at the time of 

landscape plan submittal.  The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to identify 

the location, species, and size of the proposed landscaping materials and shall include 

an irrigation plan.  The plan shall be accompanied by a nursery or contractor's estimate 

of the cost of installation of the plan.  Before occupancy, landscaping shall be either 

installed or a certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey 

County for that cost estimate shall be submitted to the Monterey County HCD - 

Planning. All landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously maintained by the 

applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained in a litter -free, weed-free, 

healthy, growing condition. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit landscape plans and 

contractor's estimate to HCD - Planning for review and approval.  Landscaping plans 

shall include the recommendations from the Forest Management Plan or Biological 

Survey as applicable.  All landscape plans shall be signed and stamped by licensed 

professional under the following statement, "I certify that this landscaping and irrigation 

plan complies with all Monterey County landscaping requirements including use of 

native, drought-tolerant, non-invasive species; limited turf; and low-flow, water 

conserving irrigation fixtures."

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit one (1) set landscape plans of 

approved by HCD-Planning, a Maximum Applied Water Allowance (MAWA) calculation, 

and a completed "Residential Water Release Form and Water Permit Application" to 

the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District for review and approval.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape 

Contractor/ shall submit an approved water permit from the MPWMD to HCD-Building 

Services.

Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape Contractor/Licensed 

Landscape Architect shall ensure that the landscaping shall be either installed or a 

certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for that 

cost estimate shall be submitted to Monterey County HCD - Planning.

On an on-going basis, all landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously 

maintained by the Owner/Applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained 

in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

1/9/2023Print Date: Page 3 of 612:51:35PM

PLN220235



5. PD014(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and 

constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off -site glare is 

fully controlled. The lighting source shall be shielded and recessed into the fixture. The 

applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate 

the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each 

fixture.  The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California Energy Code 

set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6.  The exterior lighting plan 

shall be subject to approval by the Director of HCD - Planning, prior to the issuance of 

building permits.

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three copies 

of the lighting plans to HCD - Planning for review and approval.  Approved lighting plans 

shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to final/occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall submit written and 

photographic evidence demonstrating that the lighting has been installed according to 

the approved plan.

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is installed and 

maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

6. PD048 - TREE REPLACEMENT/RELOCATION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Prior to final applicant shall replace and or relocate each tree approved for removal as 

follows:

 - Replacement ratio: 1:1

 - Replacement ratio recommended by arborist: 1:1

 - Other:

Replacement tree(s) shall be located within the same general location as the tree being 

removed. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall submit evidence of tree replacement to HCD -Planning

for review and approval. Evidence shall be a receipt for the purchase of the 

replacement tree(s) and photos of the replacement tree(s) being planted.

Six months after the planting of the replacement tree(s), the Owner/Applicant shall 

submit evidence demonstrating that the replacement tree(s) are in a healthy, growing 

condition.

One year after the planting of the replacement tree(s), the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

a letter prepared by a County-approved tree consultant reporting on the health of the 

replacement tree(s) and whether or not the tree replacement was successful or if 

follow-up remediation measures or additional permits are required.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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7. PD049 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Prior to beginning any tree removal, trees which are located close to trees approved for 

removal shall be protected from inadvertent damage from equipment or tree removal 

activity by fencing off the canopy drip-lines and/or critical root zones (whichever is 

greater) with protective materials.  Any tree protection measures recommended by a 

County-approved tree consultant, in addition to the standard condition, shall be 

implemented. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to construction or tree removal, the Owner/Applicant/Tree Removal Contractor 

submit evidence of tree protection to HCD -Planning for review and approval.

After construction or tree removal, the Owner/Applicant/Tree Removal Contractor shall 

submit photos of the trees on the property to HCD -Planning to document that the tree 

protection has been successful or if follow-up remediation measures or additional 

permits are required.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

8. PD011(A) - TREE REMOVAL

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Tree removal shall not occur until a construction permit has been issued in 

conformance with the appropriate stage or phase of development in this permit. Only 

those trees approved for removal shall be removed. (HCD-Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to tree removal, the Owner/ Applicant/ Tree Removal Contractor shall 

demonstrate that a construction permit has been issued prior to commencement of 

tree removal.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

9. PD052 - PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Prior to the commencement of any grading or construction activities, a 

pre-construction meeting shall be held on the site.  The meeting shall include 

representatives of each of the selected contractors, any consultant who will conduct 

required monitoring, the Owner/Applicant, the HCD -Planning Department and any 

other appropriate County Departments.  The purpose of the meeting is to review the 

conditions of approval that are applicable to the grading and construction of the 

approved development.  (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to commencement of any grading or construction activities, the Owner /Applicant 

shall contact HCD -Planning to schedule a pre-construction meeting prior to 

commencement of any grading or construction activities.  The Owner /Applicant shall 

be responsible for ensuring that all appropriate contractors and technical consultants 

are in attendance.  HCD -Planning staff shall be responsible for identifying and notifying 

other County Departments that should attend the meeting (if applicable).

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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10. PD050 - RAPTOR/MIGRATORY BIRD NESTING

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Any tree removal activity that occurs during the typical bird nesting season (February 

22-August 1), the County of Monterey shall require that the project applicant retain a 

County qualified biologist to perform a nest survey in order to determine if any active 

raptor or migratory bird nests occur within the project site or within 300 feet of 

proposed tree removal activity.  During the typical nesting season, the survey shall be 

conducted no more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal.  If nesting 

birds are found on the project site, an appropriate buffer plan shall be established by 

the project biologist. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

No more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal, the 

Owner/Applicant/Tree Removal Contractor shall submit to HCD -Planning a nest 

survey prepare by a County qualified biologist to determine if any active raptor or 

migratory bird nests occur within the project site or immediate vicinity.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:
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Lot Size =    32,474 Sf
Existing Residence Square Footage =   4137 Sf
Proposed Residence Square Footage =   4492 Sf

Building Site Coverage
Proposed Main House Floor Area =           4492 Sf
Deck / Stairs Over 24" =     111 Sf
Overhangs Over 30" =     257 Sf
Total Proposed Building Coverage =           4860 Sf Or 14.9%
Allowable Building Site Coverage =   4871 Sf Or 15% 

Floor Area
Existing Main House Floor Area  (To Be Demolished)  =           4137 Sf
Proposed Main House Floor Area =           4492 Sf

Total Floor Area =           4492 Sf Or 13.8%
Allowable Floor Area =   5683 Sf Or 17.5% 

Impervious Coverage
Total Proposed Main Residence Building Coverage =           4492 Sf
Total Proposed Adu Building Coverage =             363 Sf
Walks / Stairs / Landings / Fire Pits =     806 Sf
Retaining / Garden Walls =     671 Sf
Fountains / Hot Tub =     289 Sf 
Total Proposed Impervious Coverage =           6621 Sf
Pescadero Allowable Impervious Coverage =           9000 Sf

ADU 
Floor Area  And Building Coverage =     363 Sf

Proposed Grading Cut =           246 C.y. 
Proposed Grading Fill =           437 C.y. 

Trees To Be Removed
(1) 11" Coast Live Oak
(1) 6" Coast Live Oak

PROJECT DATA:

APN:  008-332-017

Zoning:   LDR/1.5-D(CZ)

General Plan Land Use Designation:
See 2010 Del Monte Forest LUP

Parcel Area:  32,474 SF (0.746 Acre)

Floor Area Ratio  =  17.5%

Height Limitation  =  30'-0"

Cal AM Water Service Area = Yes

Sewer: 
Pebble Beach Community Service District

Del Monte Forest Conservancy Easement
Not a Requirement for this Project per 
Pebble Beach Company

PARCEL DATA:

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

Project Site

NORTH

Demolish Existing 4,137 SF Single-Family Residence and Garage, 
Remove 4,347 SF Concrete Paver Driveway and Remove 3,264 SF 
Concrete Terrace and Landscape Walls.

Construction of New 4,492 SF Single-family Residence And Garage With 
475 SF Underfloor Storage Room, And 539 SF Roof Deck.  New 
Residence to Be Clad in Smooth-Finished Stucco (Off-white Color), 
Stone Veneer (Crème Color), Vertical Wood Siding With Dark Anodized 
Aluminum Doors and Window and Class ‘A’ Tar and Gravel Roof (Grey 
Color). Construction of 363 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit.  Property 
Improvements Include 2,320 SF Permeable Concrete Paver Courtyard 
Patio, 570 SF Permeable Concrete Paver Patio Terrace, 2,000 SF 
Concrete Paver Motor Court, 917 SF Stabilized Decomposed Granite 
Driveway, Corten Steel Driveway Gate and Planters, New Hot Tub and 
Stone Garden Walls.  (1) 6” Oaktree and (1) 11” Oaktree are Proposed 
for Removal.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Architectural
1    Proposed Site Plan
2    Proposed Demolition Site Plan
3    Proposed Main Floor and Lower Storage Room Plan
4    Proposed Main Floor Roof Plan
5    Renderings of Proposed Residence
6    Proposed Main House Elevations 
7    Proposed Main House Elevations
8    Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Elevations
9    Proposed Main Residence Sections
10  Proposed Main Residence Sections 
11  Proposed Wall Sections and Materials  
12  Proposed Exterior Lighting Specifications
13  Photographs of Existing Condtions and Storypoles

Landscape
LR 1.0    Rendered Landscape Planting Plan
LP 1.0    Landscape Planting Plan
LP 2.0    Landscape Planting Images

Civil Engineering
1   Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan
2   Conceptual Grading Sections
3   Conceptual Utility Plan
4   Conceptual Erosion and Source Control Plan
5   Conceptual Construction Management Plan

SHEET INDEX:
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          Revision Approved by Pebble Beach Architectural Review Board 1/8" = 1'- 0" December 16, 2022
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Tree Pendant Light

Mounting Kit 1 for Flange C | 2022-07-28 | pg.2MP Lighting © | www.mplighting.com | info@mplighting.com | 604.708.1184 

MK1 | FLANGE C

Mounting kit designed to assist concrete installation on vertical and downward-facing surfaces.

pg. 3 ...................... MK1-C for octagonal back boxes (compatible with L01, L08-S, L08-D, L300, L302, L304, L306, L308, L312)

pg. 4 ...................... MK1-C for squared back boxes (compatible with L03)

Shown with L300

Exterior Step Light
MP Lighting Wall Mounted Step Light

Dark Bronze Finish

Project: 

Sword LED Sconce Spec Sheet
SKU: 7240.72-WL Learn more at: 
https://sonnemanlight.com/sword-led-sconce

Description: The power of simplicity is defined by the less-is-more declaration
of this rectangular blade of light.

Type #:

Dimensions
Height: 24.25"
Width: 1.75"
Extends: 2.75"
Minimum Extension: 2.75"
Maximum Extension: 2.75"
Size: 24"
Canopy/Backplate/Base Depth: 4.5
Canopy/Backplate/Base Height: 4.5

Electrical Specs
Bulb(s) Included?: Yes
Bulb 1 Type: Integral LED
Input Voltage: 120VAC
Wattage: 13
Initial Lumens: 1190
Delivered Lumens2: 708
Color Temperature: 3000K
CRI: 90
Power Supply Type: Driver
Power Supply Quantity: 1
Power Supply Location: Outlet Box
Dimming Type: TRIAC/ELV
Bulb Max Wattage: 13

Installation
Installation: Licensed

electrician
required

Installation Orientation: Vertical

Shipping
Carton 1 L x W x H: 29" X 6" X 6"
Carton 1 Gross Weight: 3 LBS
Fixture Weight: 3

Shade
Shade 1 Material: Aluminum

Available Finishes
Available Finishes: Textured Bronze (.72), 
Textured Gray (.74), Textured White (.98)

General Listings
Features: Wet Rated
Certification: cETL
Color/Finish: Textured

Bronze (.72)
Dark Sky Friendly: N

Exterior Step Light
Sonneman Wall Scone Light

Dark Bronze Finish

Exterior Path Light
Lumiere Solid Brass Pathlight

Dark Bronze Finish

SKU: 1098-12 Baton Cast Solid
Brass Path Light Landscape

Exterior Recessed Soffit Light
BEGA Recessed Ceiling Lights

Stainless Steel Finish

BEGA
Model 55 822 Stainless Steel

Grill Task Lighting
Lumiere Solid Brass
Pathlight/Task Light
Dark Bronze Finish

SKU: 1095-A  Luminaire Solid Brass
Modern Low Voltage Area Light

SPEC SHEET | HYDROLUME® SLIM 24V LED STRIP LIGHT | SS040920-6.0 | 1 OF 9

© 2020 Elemental LED, Inc. All rights reserved. 
Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Toll Free: 877.817.6028   | Fax: 415.592.1596 | www.DiodeLED.com | info@DiodeLED.com

SPECIFICATION SHEET

HYDROLUME® SLIM 24V LED Strip Lightdiode led ®

a division of elemental LED

DRY/WET LOCATIONDIMMABLE

24VDC
UV RESISTANT

Item #
Project

• UL Listed 2388 certification allows for 
installations indoor, outdoor, and in wet 
locations (not submerged in water)

• Safe for chlorine treated installations.

• Resistant to direct sunlight and UV radiation

IP65

*WARNING: NOT FOR USE IN SUBMERSIBLE APPLICATIONS

HLS - STANDARD HLSP - HD
Voltage/Wattage 24v / 1.22W/ft. 24v / 2.44W/ft.

Lumens2

2700K 113 Lm/ft. 226 Lm/ft.

3000K 113 Lm/ft. 226 Lm/ft.

4000K 122 Lm/ft. 244 Lm/ft.

6500K 122 Lm/ft. 244 Lm/ft.

Max. Run2 65 feet 32 feet

Cut Points 9.84 in 6.88 in.

LED Chips 8/foot 12/foot

Color Temperature 2700, 3000, 4000, 6500

CRI 80+

Dimmable Yes

Field Cuttable Yes

Dimensions
0.47 x 0.13 in. (W x H) (Strip Only),
0.60 x 0.50 in. (W x H) (w/ Endcap)

Environment* Outdoor / Wet Location / IP65

Certification UL Listed 2388

Warranty 5-Year Warranty

FEATURES

Concealed LED Tape Light
Diode LED Tape Light at Roof Deck

in Diffuser Track
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Existing View From Forest Lake Road Existing View of Rear Yard Terrace

Views of Flagging Storypoles for Proposed Project  -  Date Photographs Taken:  11.04.2022

From Northwest Across Forest Lake Road From West Directly Across Forest Lake Road From Southwest Across Forest Lake Road

From Southeast on Property Line From Existing Rear Courtyard From Neighbor to the East
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